Subject: WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

Effective Date: June 1, 2018

Revised from: May 1, 2017

Policy: For WIC income eligibility determination purposes, the Kansas WIC Program will use the Federal Poverty Guidelines. To be income eligible for WIC benefits, an economic unit (household) may earn up to and including 185% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines.

Procedure: The State Agency will provide the WIC Income Eligibility Guidelines to Local Agencies each year. The guidelines will be effective on or before July 1, each year. The State Agency will coordinate the implementation of the WIC Income Eligibility Guidelines into the Kansas WIC Management Information System known as KWIC.

Kansas WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

Economic Unit	Income	Income	Income	Income	Income
	ANNUAL	MONTHLY	TWICE- MONTHLY	Bi-WEEKLY	WEEKLY
1	\$22,459	\$1,872	\$936	\$864	\$432
2	\$30,451	\$2,538	\$1,269	\$1,172	\$586
3	\$38,443	\$3,204	\$1,602	\$1,479	\$740
4	\$46,435	\$3,870	\$1,935	\$1,786	\$893
5	\$54,427	\$4,536	\$2,268	\$2,094	\$1,047
6	\$62,419	\$5,202	\$2,601	\$2,401	\$1,201
7	\$70,411	\$5,868	\$2,934	\$2,709	\$1,355
8	\$78,403	\$6,534	\$3,267	\$3,016	\$1,508
9	\$86,395	\$7,200	\$3,600	\$3,323	\$1,662
10	\$94,387	\$7,866	\$3933	\$3,631	\$1,816
11	\$102,379	\$8,532	\$4,266	\$3,938	\$1,969
12	\$110,371	\$9,198	\$4,599	\$4,246	\$2,123
13	\$118,363	\$9,864	\$4,932	\$4,553	\$2,277
14	\$126,355	\$10,530	\$5,265	\$4,860	\$2,430
15	\$134,347	\$11,196	\$5,598	\$5,168	\$2,584
16	\$142,339	\$11,862	\$5,931	\$5,475	\$2,738
For each additional Person add:	+ \$7,992	+ \$666	+ \$333	+ \$308	+ \$154

185% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines Effective Date: June 1, 2018

Subject: WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

If the KWIC system is temporarily unavailable to automatically calculate income eligibility, refer to the following:

How to figure Income Eligibility

- If a household has only one income source, or if all sources have the same frequency (e.g. two incomes, but both people get paid bi-weekly = same frequency):
 - Then compare the income, or the sum of the separate incomes to the Income Eligibility Chart above for the appropriate frequency and household size to make the WIC Income Eligibility determination.
- If a household reports income sources at more than one frequency (e.g. one person gets paid weekly while the other person gets bi-weekly = different frequency):
 - Then annualize all income by multiplying
 - Weekly income X 52
 - Biweekly income (every 2 weeks) X 26
 - Semimonthly income (twice a month) X 24
 - Monthly income X 12
 - Do not round the values resulting from each conversion.
 - o Add together all the unrounded, converted values.
 - Compare the total to the Income Eligibility Chart above (annual income for the appropriate household size) to make the final income eligibility determination.